
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 21st September, 2022 
Time: 5.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER 
 
Chairman: Councillor G LeCount 
Members: Councillors H Asker (Vice-Chair), S Barker, A Dean, M Foley, 

N Gregory, A Khan, M Lemon and B Light 
 
Other 
Attendees: 

 
Mrs G Butcher-Doulton, Mr D Pearl and Mrs C 
Wellingbrook-Doswell (Independent Persons) 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker.  
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so by accessing the live 
broadcast here.  The broadcast will start when the meeting begins.  
 
The Council Chamber is subject to capacity limits and seats will be available on a 
first come first serve basis. Please contact Democratic Services if you wish to 
reserve a seat. Contact details and further information on public speaking 
arrangements can be found overleaf. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=6051&Ver=4


 

 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
5 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 Review of the Standards Code of Conduct 

 
10 - 29 

 To review the Standards Code of Conduct. 
 

 
 
4 Best Practice Points and and the Government response to the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life's review of Local 
Government Ethical Standards. 
 

30 - 45 

 To note Best Practice Points and and the Government response to 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life's review of Loc
[...]
business is dealt with in Part I which is 
open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of 
the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.  
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more 
information, please call 01799 510510.  
 
Facilities for People with Disabilities  
 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets. The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate. If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a 
signer available at a meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 
01799 510369/410/467/548 prior to the meeting.  
 
Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions.  

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/467/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk  
 

 
General Enquiries 

Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 
Telephone: 01799 510510 

Fax: 01799 510550 
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on 
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2020 at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Reeve (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, N Gregory, V Isham, A Khan and 

E Oliver 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
Independent 
Persons: 
 
Public 
Speakers:  

B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager) and S Pugh 
(Assistant Director - Governance and Legal) 
 
Mrs G Butcher-Doulton, Mr D Pearl and Mrs C 
Wellingbrook-Doswell 
 
 
Mr R Couchman and Ms S Gill 

 
 

ST11   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Mr Couchman and Ms Gill both spoke on the Standards Hearing that had been 
held on 21 January 2020. Summaries of their statements have been appended 
to these minutes. 
 

ST12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Asker, Foley and Light.  
 
 

ST13   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 17 June 2019 and 21 January 
2020 were approved. 
 
 

ST14   REVIEW OF STANDARDS PANEL HEARING ON 21 JANUARY 2020  
 
The Chair brought Item 7 forward in proceedings for the benefit of those present. 
He said the discussion would be focused on the process of the Hearing, not the 
particulars of the case.  
 
Members discussed the process of the Standards Hearing held on 21 January. 
The issue of whether the Hearing should have been held in public was raised 
and there was agreement that it was normal practice to have such hearings held 
in private due to the confidential information that was involved in such cases. 
There was a need to strengthen the procedures around these hearings, 
particularly in regard to the information included on the published agenda pack. 
In future, the agenda papers would stipulate the rules and make it clear that such 
hearings were to be held in private. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

In terms of what went well, there was agreement that Councillor Barker had been 
an effective Chair of the Panel in difficult circumstances, ensuring that due 
process was followed and that all present had an opportunity to speak. The 
rigorous questioning from Panel Members and the robust but respectful nature of 
the debate also received praise. 
 
The Assistant Director – Legal and Governance said an issue with the Standards 
process as a whole was that a hearing would not solve any underlying problems 
at the heart of a conflict. By their nature, such hearings were difficult and the 
outcome would rarely please all sides.   
 
The Chair summarised that in his view the hearing had been fair and due 
process had been followed. Going forward, a lesson to be learnt was to ensure 
that the information published with the agenda papers was clear and left the 
public in no doubt as to the rules regarding engagement with such private 
meetings. He added that investigating officers’ reports also required clarity. 
 
 

ST15   COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE: LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ETHICAL STANDARDS REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal presented the report on 
Standards in public life. The report made a number of recommendations and 
identified best practice to improve ethical standards in local government. He 
informed Members that this was the third time the report had been brought to 
Committee and, whilst there were some failings, the guidance on offer was good. 
For instance, it gave clear examples of what type of behaviour constituted a 
breach of the code of conduct, such as bullying. As well as highlighting the 
procedure for sanctioning members and the right of appeal, the report also 
highlighted the need to embed good conduct into the culture of an organisation. 
It was acknowledged that this would be a difficult task in respect to the 54 parish 
and town councils across the district, although an example was raised to the 
Committee’s attention whereby a conflict at parish level had been resolved by 
communicating with the parties involved before escalating to a formal hearing. 
 
Councillor Barker said that Essex County Council had a Conflict of Interest 
policy.  
 
The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal asked if he could have sight of 
this document.  
 
The
[...]
onflict that 
had enveloped the parish. He said a Clavering parish newsletter had been 
circulated which incorrectly stated the number of cases held against him. He also 
felt the process had been unfair and said he believed witnesses had been in 
collusion. He asked why such Hearings were not transparent and open to the 
public in line with other council meetings. 
 
Ms Gill said the aforementioned newsletter had reported nothing more than a link 
to the Standards Hearing. She said the parish had made efforts to improve best 
practice and Code of Conduct training had been provided by the Monitoring 
Officer. Furthermore, this issue had been ongoing for years and expert legal 
advice had always been sought by the parish council. She said the Hearing had 
to remain private due to the personal and confidential information involved, and 
the privacy of other stakeholders, such as the former parish clerk, had a right to 
be protected.  
 
 
 

Page 9



 

Committee: Standards Committee  

Title: Local Government Association New Model 
Code of Conduct  

Date:  
21 September 2022 
 

Report 
Author: 

Jane Reynolds - Assistant Director 
Governance and Legal / Monitoring Officer 
jreynolds@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Standards Committee the new 
Model Councillor Code of Conduct (the Model Code) produced by the Local 
Government Association (LGA), and accompanying LGA Guidance for 
Committee to make a recommendation to Council regarding its adoption or 
not. 

Recommendations 
 

2. That Committee recommend to Council that the new Model Code (Appendix 1) 
and associated LGA Guidance is adopted.  

3. Alternatively, that Committee recommend to Council that the current Code of 
Conduct is retained.  

4. That following Committee’s decision the Monitoring Officer be given authority 
to draft any amendments needed to the current Constitution and or procedure 
for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints, organise equality impact 
assessment of the same and commission the design of a short post complaint 
survey for participants and bring those amendments / copy of survey back to 
the Committee in report to Full Council. 

Financial Implications 
 

5. There are modest financial implications that will result from this report should 
the Committee wish to approve the recommendation in paragraph 2 above, in 
that some administrative support (to be drawn upon from within the Council’s 
current staff resources) may be required for consultation with the Parish and 
Town Councils in the Uttlesford District that operate the Council’s current 
Code of Conduct as they will need to be consulted and encouraged to approve 
the same Model Code. Failure to do so could also lead to some minor 
difficulties for the Council in managing the Code of Conduct Complaints if 
differing versions of the Code of Conduct are operating across the district.  

 
Background Papers 

 
6. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report: 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-member-model-code-conduct-complaints-handling


(Public Pack) Agenda Document for Standards Committee, 16/03/2020 17:00 
(moderngov.co.uk)  referencing the report of 30th January 2019 
 
LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct amended in May 2021 (Appendix 1)  
 
Guidance published in July 2021 https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-
member-model-code-conduct-complaints-handling 
 
March 2022 Government response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
report https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-
standards-government-response-to-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life-
report 
 
 

Impact  
 

7.   

Communication/Consultation Consultation may be needed with Town 
and Parish Councils.  

Community Safety None 

Equalities The code and procedure will be equality
[...]
 
Councillors (the Model Code). This report was presented to the Council’s 
Standards Committee on the 16th March 2020 for noting.  
 

9. Since that time, the Model Code has been through several revisions and 
guidance has been produced to accompany it. In May 2021, the final version 
of the model code was published by the LGA (Appendix 1). On the 8th of July 
2021, the final guidance was published. 
 

10. On the 22nd of March 2022, the Government provided a response to the 
Review of Local Government Ethical Standards report and that response is the 
subject of an interrelated but separate second report to Council’s Standards 
Committee of today’s date. 
 

11. Following publication of the Model Code and guidance the Local Essex (and 
wider Counties) Monitoring Officer forum started to consult with the LGA on 
various matters in the final versions and feedback various issues to the LGA 
for consideration and amendment. Those matters were incorporated into the 
May and July 2021 LGA new Model Code and guidance. In addition, this 
group consulted widely with each other on progress at their own authorities as 
to who was adopting the Model Code and who was not. The reason for this 
liaison was that it was hoped by the LGA that the new Model Code would be 
adopted across the country making dealing with complaints clear and more 
uniform nationally. The liaison is still underway, and we are aware that Essex 
County Council and a number of other districts in Essex have adopted the new 
Model Code and guidance or are in the process of recommending its adoption 
to their members and are encouraging their Town and Parish Councils to do 
likewise.  
 

12. The new Model Code contains and repeats much of the detail of the Council’s 
current Code of Conduct, but it is significantly improved in that it does set 
matters out much more clearly and it is written in the first person making it 
easier to understand. The guidance that was issued with the new Model Code 
is extremel
[...]
 Best Practice Points and the Government 
response to the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life’s review of Local Government 
Ethical Standards. 

Report 
Author: 

Jane Reynolds Assistant Director Governance 
and Legal / Monitoring Officer 
jreynolds@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Date:  
21 September 2022 
 

 
Summary 
 

1. On the 30th January 2019 the Committee on Standards in Public Life published 
a report on Local Government Ethical Standards. That report was taken to the 
Council’s Standards Committee for noting on the 16th March 2020. 

2. The report recommended amongst other matters that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) consult and produce a new Code of Conduct for Councillors 
in Local Government (the Model Code). The Model Code is the subject of a 
separate report to this Committee today. 

3. In addition to the above recommendation the report provided fifteen “Best 
Practice Points” for Local Authorities and made a total of twenty-six 
recommendations to Government.  

4. On the 22nd March 2022 the Government provided a response to the twenty-
six recommendations. (Appendix 1) 

5. The purpose of this report today is to provide Committee with an update on 
both the Best Practice Points and the Governments response to the twenty-six 
recommendations. 

 
Recommendations 
 

6. That Committee note the Best Practice Points and agree that the Monitoring 
Officer progress implementation of those not already implemented as laid out 
in the report below and report back to Committee at its next meeting  

7. That the Committee receive the Government’s response of March 22nd 2022. 

Financial Implications 

8. None.   

Background Papers 
 

(Public Pack)Agenda Document for Standards Committee, 16/03/2020 17:00 
(moderngov.co.uk) 

 
2019 Report: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/atta

Page 30

Agenda Item 4

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g5250/Public%20reports%20pack%2016th-Mar-2020%2017.00%20Standards%20Co
[...]
.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fblowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2&data=02%7C01%7CMegan.McKibbin%40communities.gov.uk%7C82d632d6a844475de86008d70f58f9a2%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C636994747142128587&sdata=yIxwtOD7c8hlXqh%2Bu7rVGkCcG3VD57FrK3e5oE2MM4c%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%23local-transparency&data=04%7C01%7CHelen.Higgins%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C97b1beb464224d2ff14008d9f0a16a47%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637805398321101762%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=H1lI8TqLNG%2FhZtx2hhrkEELayj1S%2FsII9bQmNeEkEhw%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%23local-transparency&data=04%7C01%7CHelen.Higgins%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C97b1beb464224d2ff14008d9f0a16a47%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637805398321101762%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=H1lI8TqLNG%2FhZtx2hhrkEELayj1S%2FsII9bQmNeEkEhw%3D&reserved=0


 

Committee: Standards Committee 

Title:  Code of Conduct Complaints summary 

Report 
Author: 

Jane Reynolds Assistant Director. 
Governance and Legal and Monitoring Officer 
jreynolds@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Date:  
21 September 2022 
 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides a summary of Code of Conduct Complaints submitted 
and dealt with from July 2020 to date (appendix 1). 

Recommendations 

2. That Committee accept the report and consider whether to refer the report 
with any further recommendations to Full Council for consideration. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. Comm
[...]
l were lack of evidence of a 
breach submitted with the complaint and complaints were politically 
motived, “tit for tat” or could be considered vexatious. In addition, a 
number of complaints did not meet the public interest test for 
progression (although some still involved behaviour that could be seen 
as of a less than desirable standard).  

8.8 The two main groups of complaints that went out to external 
investigation in accordance with the Council’s procedure were in 
connection with two Parish Councils in the District, involved multiple 
persons and complex allegations. The cost of these complex 
investigations rose above £40K in total.  

8.9 Costs are not provided for internal work on the complaints but will be 
going forward now the legal service has a new and updated case 
management system which effectively time records. Whilst time and 
cost are always just one consideration along with the importance of 
having a proper method of recourse too assess and deal with code of 
conduct complaints Committee are asked to note for the purposes of 
this report a broad estimate of time spent internally by the Monitoring 
Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer can be estimated as follows: 
Monitoring Officer thirty plus percent of her full time working week on 
this aspect of her Monitoring Officer duties and her Assistant Director 
role alone, Deputy Monitoring Officer twenty to twenty five percent of 
her over all full time working week the rest of which is apportioned to 
her role as senior lawyer.  

 

 

 

Page 48



9. Risk Analysis 

 
 

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Not providing the 
report at regular 
intervals creates a 
risk at level 2 
whereby if 
members are not 
informed any 
action members 
may wish to take 
cannot be fully 
explored. 

2 2 1. To provide an 
update to Standards 
twice yearly and to 
full Council annually.  

 
▪ 1 = Little or no risk or impact 
▪ 2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
▪ 3 = Significant
[...]
ng actions 

1 1 1 1 Further training and 
addressing the issues 
within the Councils 
membership will assist 
in raising the 
standards of public 
debate. 

Page 57



 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Review of the Standards Code of Conduct
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 WEB

	4 Best Practice Points and and the Government response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life's review of Local Government Ethical Standards.
	Summary
	Government_response_to_CSPL_review_of_local_government_ethical_standards

	5 Code of Conduct Complaints Summary
	Summary
	UDC Code of Conduct Complaints August 2022 Final

	6 Standards of Discourse in Public Life
	Summary
	Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on 
WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G LeCount (Chair) 
 Councillors H Asker, S Barker, A Dean, M Foley, N Gregory, 

A Khan, M Lemon and B Light 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Independent 
Persons: 

N Coombe (Locum Senior Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer), J Reynolds 
(Assistant Director of Governance and Legal ) and E Smith 
(Solicitor) 
 
Mrs G Butcher-Doulton, Mr D Pearl and Mrs C Wellingbrook-
Doswell 

 
  

ST1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for delayed arrival were received from Councillor Foley. 
  
Councillor Barker declared a personal interest as a member of Essex County 
Council which had already adopted the new LGA Code of Conduct. 
 
  

ST2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
As Members who had attended the previous meeting, Councilllors Barker, 
Gregory and Khan agreed that the minutes of the meeting held 16 March 2020 
were an accurate record. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held 16 March 2020 were approved as an accurate 
record. 
  
  

ST3    REVIEW OF THE STANDARDS CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal presented the new Model 
Councillor Code of Conduct (the Model Code) produced by the Local 
Government Association (LGA), and accompanying LGA Guidance. 
  
She recommended: 

• That the new Model Code and associated LGA Guidance was adopted or 
that the current Code of Conduct was retained.  

• That following Committee’s decision the Assistant Director of Governance 
and Legal be given authority to draft any amendments needed to the 
current Constitution and or procedure for dealing with Code of Conduct 
complaints, organise an equality impact assessment of the same, and 
commission the design of a short post complaint survey for participants, 



 

 
 

and bring those amendments / copy of survey back to the Committee in a 
report to Full Council 
  

The Independent Person said that a number of authorities had adopted the new 
model Code of Conduct. His personal view was that he doesn’t see a particular 
reason to adopt the new code as he felt that Uttlesford’s current Code of 
Conduct went through a great deal of work five years ago, had worked perfectly 
well and did not require amendment at this time. 
  
He said that he thought that the procedure for considering a complaint needed 
considerable work to introduce examples that were not currently included but 
were in the LGA guidance and could be adopted.  
  
The Chair asked whether social media, bullying and harassment was covered in 
the current Code of Conduct. 
  
The Independent Person said that it could be incorporated into the procedure as 
was demonstrated with examples in the LGA guidance. 
  
Members discussed: 

• The need to identify the differences between the current and proposed 
Codes of Conduct 

• The significance of the relationship with the Nolan Principles, and where 
they impinge on the Code of Conduct 

• The benefits of a level playing field between authorities, all operating 
within the same Code of Conduct 

• The definition of lying in relation to the Nolan Principles, the omission of a 
requirement for honesty/candour from them and the need to underpin 
acceptable behaviour within the Code of Conduct 

• The benefits and flaws of the simplified model Code of Conduct 
• The permanence of the Nolan Principles 
• The need to focus on the management of bullying on social media 
• The need for the inclusion of silence and omissions within the Code of 

Conduct 
  
Councillor Foley joined the meeting. 
  
The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal said that the Nolan Principles 
required that people in public life adhere to them, and that a statement could be 
added to the Code of Conduct to restate it. 
  
The Independent Persons agreed: 

•       They had been part of the development of the Code of Conduct and had 
assessed the Code with the then Assistant Director of Governance and 
Legal 

•       The Nolan Principles were embedded within the Code of Conduct  
•       They had worked towards a resolution to prevent spending huge sums of 

money on hearings and resolutions 
•       The new Code was much lighter in its approach than the existing Code.  
•       Some of the examples in the model Code were very valuable  
•       The new model Code worked well  



 

 
 

•       It was imperative that everyone understood the Code of Conduct and 
how it could be used to put together a complaint. Often evidence had not 
been gathered for a complaint and that concerns could have been 
addressed through training. 

•       The new LGA guidance defined bullying and harassment, based upon 
the ACAS definition, and could be adopted and put into the Council`s 
documents. 

  
The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal said that either the current or 
model Code of Conduct could be amended. 
  
Councillor Khan said that Members should be clear on the approach they were 
taking in relation to bad behaviour and role modelling. He said that debate and 
alternative views demonstrated a healthy democracy and could be conducted in 
a robust and civil manner. He said that on occasion Members raised a point of 
order when this happened, which was unacceptable and often escalated to 
ridiculous Standards complaints which should have been better managed by the 
Chair of the meeting. 
  
Councillor Barker said that some Members did not understand what a Point of 
Order was. 
  
Councillor Foley proposed approval of the recommendations as set out on the 
agenda.  
  
This was seconded by Councillor Lemon. 
  
The Chair requested and moved to a vote. 
  

RESOLVED:  
•       To adopt the new Model Code and associated LGA Guidance  
•       The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal be given authority 

to draft any amendments needed to the current Constitution and or 
procedure for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints, organise 
equality impact assessment of the same and commission the 
design of a short post complaint survey for participants and bring 
those amendments / copy of survey back to the Committee in 
report to Full Council 

  
Members agreed that training on the new Code of Conduct would be required to 
enable Members to understand the changes. 
  
The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal said that the recommendation 
would be debated by Full Council and that there would be a further report for 
Council incorporating amongst other things comments made at this meeting. She 
said that training would follow the decision made. 
  
   

ST4    BEST PRACTICE POINTS AND THE GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE 
COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE'S REVIEW OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS.  



 

 
 

 
The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal provided an update on both the 
Best Practice Points and the Governments response to the twenty-six 
recommendations. 
  
She recommended that the Committee: 

• Note the Best Practice Points  
• Agree that the Assistant Director of Governance and Legal progress 

implementation of those not already implemented as laid out in the report 
and report back to Committee at its next meeting 

• Received the Government’s response of March 22nd 2022 
  
The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal identified the following 
recommendations that had not yet been actioned: 

• 1. If the decision was to maintain the current Code then the matter would 
be addressed. It was already in place in the model Code of Conduct 

• 3. Members would start annually reviewing the Code of Conduct, once it 
has been considered by Full Council 

• 6. This would be added to the website 
• 9. The Solicitor – Litigation said that decision notices were published for 

Licensing and that she saw clear merit in repeating this for Standards. 
The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal said that she felt that the 
Chief Executive would support this, although there was no legal 
requirement to do so 

• 11. The Independent Person did not think that this was a good idea, which 
was echoed by Members 

• 14. The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal said that she wanted 
to consult with the Corporate Management Team to ensure compliance 

• 15. Members agreed that this would be good practice 
  
Members discussed the need to consult on several matters at a time, some of 
general interest, to encourage participation from members of the public. 
  
Following questions from Members the Assistant Director of Governance and 
Legal confirmed that although feedback from the public regarding this process 
had been considered, consultation had not yet been undertaken with 
neighbouring authorities because it was for the District Council to decide which 
Code of Conduct they adopted. She said that Parish Council views would be 
sought at the Local Council Liaison Forum, and that the vast bulk of complaints 
were between Members. 
  
Members noted the Best Practice Points and agreed that the Assistant Director 
of Governance and Legal progress implementation of those not already 
implemented as laid out in the report and report back to Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
  

ST5    CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS SUMMARY  
 
The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal presented the Code of Conduct 
Complaint Summary submitted and dealt with since July 2020. 



 

 
 

  
She recommended that the Committee: 

• Accepted the report  
• Considered whether to refer the report with any further recommendations 

to Full Council for consideration. 
  
The Independent Person said: 

•       The report made grim reading despite the robust complaints system in 
place 

•       A number of the complaints were “tit for tat” 
•       There were very few complaints from the general public 
•       There were a number of complaints against Parish Councils 
•       Some of the complaints were valid, and some not 
•       During the two year period covered, the cost of staff employed 

investigating the thirty seven complaints was in the region of £150k-
£200k. This money would be far better spent within constituencies 

•       The Independent Persons worked tirelessly to achieve full resolution, but 
certain Parish Councils would not adhere to the process 

•       There had been some success bringing about informal resolution to save 
money and limit damage to the reputation of the authorities involved 

  
She asked Members to carefully provide guidance to the parishes to ensure 
Parish Councils are recognised for the good work they do.  
  
The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal said that a further four 
complaints had come in since the report was published, bringing the total 
number to forty one. She said that it was worth noting that twenty two were 
dismissed, took up an awful lot of time and didn`t amount to anything. She said 
that the vast bulk of Parish Councils operated effectively within the Code of 
Conduct and that broadly speaking this report covered only three Parish 
Councils. 
  
Members discussed the need: 

• To encourage Members to discuss the Code of Conduct with Parish 
Councils 

• To contact Clerks to introduce further discussion about the Code of 
Conduct 

• To provide training to Members, possibly through a webinar which could 
be accessed at the Members convenience 

• To identify to the individuals that they were spending public money 
erratically without concern 

  
Following questions from Members the Assistant Director of Governance and 
Legal said: 

• That the LGA have prepared a training package which could be rolled out 
to Members. 

• When complaints do not meet the public interest test for progression, but 
involved unacceptable behaviour, there were mechanisms in place, but 
that they were not very effective. She said that mechanisms needed to be 
called out by Members where necessary 



 

 
 

• The Council did not have the power to compel conflicted Parish Council 
Chairs and Clerks to accept support and assistance, although they could 
engage with their independent bodies, who varied in efficiency 

• An invoice had been forwarded to a particularly entrenched authority to 
demonstrate the extremity of the situation, but no response had been 
forthcoming.  

• The details of the costs incurred were in the public domain 
• Individuals making persistent vexatious complaints could be invoiced, but 

could not be pursued for payment of the invoice 
  
Councillor Khan proposed approval of the recommendations as set out on the 
agenda.  
  
This was seconded by Councillor Light. 
  
This was unanimously approved. 
  

RESOLVED:  
•        To accept the report  
•        To refer the report with any further recommendations to Full 

Council for consideration 
  
  

ST6    STANDARDS OF DISCOURSE IN PUBLIC LIFE  
 
The Independent Person said that the Independent Persons had been asked to 
observe members behaviour within Council meetings in order to move forward in 
improving challenging behaviour. 
  
Members said that: 

• It would be helpful for the Council in place following the May 2023 
elections to be trained, as well as current Members 

• Regular Standards meetings would be reinstated 
• Historically, training sessions that included role-play had been the most 

useful. 
  

The Assistant Director of Governance and Legal said that: 
• Turn out for the most recent Standards training had been poor at the most 

recent session and would have to be run again to ensure there was an 
adequate pool of Members to meet demand for a hearing 

  
The Independent Person said that: 

•       There had been a lack of appropriate training in every part of the Council 
and Parish Councils, which needed addressing effectively to resolve the 
issue.  

•       Standards were getting more robust at challenging inadequately 
evidenced complaints.  

•       The Independent Persons were uneasy about the quality of training 
available, particularly around Standards training and that the training 
would require a real commitment to change and understanding the Code.  



 

 
 

•       If all the Chairs were trained and effective the meetings would be better 
controlled. 

  
The Chair thanked everyone for their input and comments, particularly the 
Independent Persons, the Assistant Director of Governance and Legal and her 
team. 

  
  

The meeting ended at 7:15pm.  
  
 
  


